

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****APPEAL NO. 942 OF 2025**

Axis Bank Limited & Anr

... Appellants

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Sankalp A. Sharma a/w. Mr. Amit Kumar Mishra, Ms. Mitakshara Goyal, Mr. Rajendra Shinde and Ms. Bhumaka Jain i/b Svarniti and Associates for the Appellants.

Smt. Mankuwar M. Deshmukh, APP for the Respondent-State.

Mrs. Manisha Jagtap a/w. Ms. Yashshree Raut for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , JJ.**
DATED : 7th OCTOBER, 2025.

P. C. :-

1) Mrs. Jagtap, learned Advocate waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and seeks time to take instructions.

1.1) At her request, stand over to 11th November, 2025.

1.2) To be listed under the caption 'For Admission'.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)